

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

No. 5:15-cv-231

GARY and ANNE CHILDRESS, THOMAS
and ADRIENNE BOLTON, STEVEN and
MORGAN LUMBLEY, RAYMOND and
JACKIE LOVE, HARRY and MARIANNE
CHAMPAGNE, and RUSSELL and MARY
BETH CHRISTE, *on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS, AND PAYMENT OF
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The requested fee is reasonable as a percentage of the common fund.	4
B. Application of commonly used factors to determine the reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ fee application weigh in favor of the requested attorney fee award.....	8
1. Class counsel achieved extraordinary results for the class of over 120,000 military families.	8
2. The class is represented by nationally recognized and highly experienced class counsel who resolved this matter with skill and efficiency.....	9
3. Class counsel overcame several obstacles in this complex, multi- state class action litigation to reach the settlement with powerhouse defendant Bank of America.	11
4. Class counsel faced a genuine risk of non-recovery in this action.	14
5. Public policy considerations weigh strongly in favor of the award requested here.	14
6. The attorneys’ fees requested here reflect the fee percentage common in other cases.....	15
7. The fee request is even more reasonable because it seeks a percentage just of the cash value of the settlement, without seeking any percentage of the value of injunctive relief.....	15
C. The request for reimbursement of actual litigation expenses is modest and reasonable.	17
D. The class representative service award amounts requested are typical and justified.	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anselmo v. W. Paces Hotel Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5868887 (D.S.C. Nov. 19, 2012)	7
<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D. W. Va. July 14, 2015)	6
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Bebchick v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 805 F.2d 396 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	4, 18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Braun v. Culp, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 5857 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 1985)	7
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013)	5
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cty.</i> , 2013 WL 6408371 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013)	6
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	18

<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 2013 WL 4516806 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013)	16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 1998)	5
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	5, 19, 20
<i>Kindrik v. ABC Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1027050 (N.D. W. Va. May 12, 1999).....	7
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Longden v. Sunderman</i> , 979 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....	7
<i>Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016).....	19
<i>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 569 F.Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)	16
<i>McDonnell v. Miller Oil Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	8, 17, 18
<i>Muhammed v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....	8
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Graulty</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)	5

<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3790896 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2013).....	17
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential–Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Ryals, Jr. v. HireRight Sols., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 10846113 (E.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2011)	19
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	5, 6
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 571 (W.D.N.C. 2002)	5
<i>Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2370523 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012).....	7
<i>Tennille v. W. Union Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6920449 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 2013).....	15
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	4, 17
5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:73 (5th ed. 2016).....	7
5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 17.8 (5th ed. 2016).....	19
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 27 (2004)	7
